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disclosed information about the principal, from the
behaviour that she had previously exhibited within the
organisation.

Okay, and if we look down to paragraph 2.2, we see
reference to the child protection issue in relation to
the staff member having come up during the grievance, as
we've seen.

Then it says at 2.3:

'It was decided that a governor, Mr Bucknell, would
speak to Mrs MacNeill to ask if she had known of this
issue and report back to governors.'

They met with Mrs MacNeill on 16 July 2013 and she
said that she was unaware of the incident and if she had
done, she would have dealt with it:

'She said she was completely shocked by it.'

And then it says:

'"The governors then instructed Mrs MacNeill to

suspend Mr to facilitate an investigation into

the incident.'’

Which she then did.

And then at paragraph 2.5 it says:

'The governors then decided to suspend Mrs MacNeill
and Mrs O'Brien on 19 August.'

So it appears from what we've seen that the incident
came to light in about May 2013.
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behaviour, they might be hurting themself. Bullying,
one child bullying another. Incidents of staff injury,
where children would bite, kick, pull the hair of staff.
So a wide range of incidents that were occurring,
particularly in the Lower School. It was divided when

I arrived into Upper School, Lower School, so these
incidents were particular to the Lower School.

LADY SMITH: What age group was that, Laura?

A. Primary age, so from 5 through to 11.

LADY SMITH: Thank you.

MS INNES: Now, you mentioned in your evidence there that
there was a complaint from a parent.

A. Yes.

Q. And I think this is a parent who had a son at school and
I think that parent has the pseudonym 'Mary' in terms of
the Inquiry's evidence.

A. Yes.

Q. If I could ask you, please, to look at DSD-000000104,
and if we look on to page 2 and to the bottom of the

page first of all, there's an email there from you to

Q. This is on 3 November 2014 and you say:
'Can you please provide me with the report you
prepared as a result of the investigation into the
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alleged incident with ['Mary's' son]. I am meeting
'Mary' tomorrow and just want to know what has
previously been carried out.'

Yes.

Then if we look back up to the top of the page, we see
a response from Miss to you:

'Laura, I can write a report for you for 'Mary'
coming in tomorrow. There doesn't seem to be any
paperwork/report from the original complaint/concern as
it was raised with [Mrs O'Brien or Miss O'Brien].'
Yes, Mary O'Brien, vyes.

The parents had met with her in the first instance, she

says. She then refers to having met with
and , who we understand to be staff

members at the school:
'... and we wrote a protocol for supervision in the
changing rooms to improve practice, which I have.
I also have minutes of a meeting I attended with Janice
[MacNeill]. Please let me know if that is acceptable.'
What was your reaction to that?
I was surprised that there wasn't -- there didn't seem
to be a paper trail, that for the seriousness of the
incident that had been alleged by the parent, I would
have expected there to have been at least a CPl form
raised and for an investigation to have been carried
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out. And for a file to have been created with the
timeline of the original complaint and the outcome of
that.

And then if we look on to page 4, I think we see a note
there from [N catec ¢ November 2014, in which
she says:

'I was aware of a complaint being raised in relation
to [one pupil and 'Mary's' son]. This involved
an alleged incident which took place in the male PE
changing room. The incident was reported to 'Mary' by
her son on his return from school.'

Then there's reference to reporting that to
Miss O'Brien, Janice MacNeill being aware of the
complaint.

She then goes on to say:

'My understanding at the time was that one pupil had
turned a hairdryer on ['Mary's' son] in the male PE
changing room. My understanding was no staff present at
this time. As a follow up I met with the teachers to
formulate a plan or procedure for staff supervision in
the changing area.'

There's reference to another staff member who would
most likely have issued a sanction to the pupil who had
turned the hairdryer on 'Mary's' son and she says:

'I'm not sure why I attended a meeting with the
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parents with Janice MacNeill. I wonder if Miss O'Brien
was absent and I deputised her. I really cannot
remember, but this is possible.’'

So was this Miss 's recollection of the
incident given to you in preparation for your meeting
with 'Mary'?

Yes.

And when you met with 'Mary', what issues were raised
with you?

She told me that her son had come home and told her
about an incident where a number of boys had turned

a hairdryer onto his genital area and his genital area
had then got burned. When he went home and told her
about it and she looked at him, the clothing that he was
wearing, she said, had actually stuck to his skin
because his skin was burned.

She wanted to get a full understanding about exactly
what had happened. This had been a number of years ago
and to the day where she met with me, she still hadn't
had a satisfactory response from the school as to
exactly what happened, who was there, what sanction was
made, what changes had been made and how to make sure
that it would never happen again.

She had been given some incident report forms but
none of the incident report forms referred to this
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particular incident.

Okay, so she had been asking to see incident report
forms relative to her son --

Yes.

-- and she'd been given a number of them?

Yes.

But this incident wasn't referred to in those forms?

No.

And did you ever find any form relative to this
incident?

No. But what we did find is forms that she was later
given, that she had asked for previously and hadn't been
given. I think there was about 11 forms that were sent
to her and out of those 11, there was 10 that she hadn't
seen.

Okay, so did she not know about these incidents at all?
She wasn't aware of them.

If we could look on, please, to DSD-00000006%2, so we can
see that this is a statement given by you and this was
in respect of an investigation into the incidents.

Yes.

And if we go on to page 2, we see that there is

an allegation against Ms , which is being
investigated, which is in respect of a failure to follow
the school's child protection guidelines regarding
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allegations of physical and sexual assault on the part
of pupils made by 'Mary' concerning her son. 'It's
alleged that ['Mary'] reported allegations to you and
you failed to take appropriate action.'

So that's the allegation that was being
investigated?
Yes.
You then refer to the meeting that you had with 'Mary’',
and you refer to these files that had been sent that she
hadn't previously seen. And there's a guote and just
above the quote it says:

'"['Mary'] had informed me that had said,
"I know your son has been sexually and physically
assaulted in this school. I took this to my seniors and
if they didn't do anything about it, it's not my
fFaELE™."
Yes.
Then in your statement you say:

'I asked (CASMMN if she did say this and she admitted
that she had.'
Yes.
You then go on in the statement to say:

'TI understood this as her saying that she knew that
a child had been abused within the school but as she
raised this with her senior, she had no further part to
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play. This did not follow the school's child protection
or safeguarding policy nor the child protection training
that staff had.'

That's correct.

And when Miss LAl gave you this response to what
'Mary' had said, what action did you take?

She was suspended that day.

And ultimately, we know -- from information that you've
provided -- that she was dismissed for gross misconduct.
That's correct.

She appealed against that and that appeal was
unsuccessful?

That's correct, yeah.

Were there GTC proceedings against Miss

There were.

And did you give evidence at that?

I did.

What was your experience of giving evidence at that
hearing?

It was very stressful. I was gquestioned about my own
integrity by the defence lawyer that she had. I was
questioned about my responsibilities and I had -- there
was no support that came from the General Teaching
Council to myself while I was being very openly
humiliated by the defence lawyer.
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And what was the outcome of that?
Miss was deemed fit to teach.

And what was your reaction to that outcome?

Very similar to Miss MacNeill's. I was shocked but not
surprised, having experienced what I had in the -- the
hearing.

We did make a complaint to GTCS and thelr response
was that they know that -- they knew that the support
hadn't been there and that they were undergoing a review
of their systems and processes.

Was that -- when you say 'the support', you mean that
questioning was allowed to continue?

Yes, there was no balance.

So that's the investigation into . After
you'd had this meeting with 'Mary', what other action
did you take?

Sorry, just --

So this is going back to November 2014, you've had the
meeting with 'Mary', you've dismissed -- you've
suspended L4 and did you notify anybody of
those decisions?

Yes, I notified the clerk to the board, Helen Rice, and
as she had been involved in the previous suspensions of
Janice MacNeill and Mary O'Brien, she had informed me
that what I had to do is to contact the Chair of the
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board to let her know that I had suspended and
that I then had to follow that up with a phone call to
the Learning Directorate at the Scottish Government,
Colin Spivey at that time.

So who was the chair of the board at that time that you
reported to?

Mary Mulligan.

What was her reaction to you contacting her with this
news?

Disappointment. And I think a bit of despair, almost
'Not again' was the -- yeah, very disappointed, I think,
that's the emotion that I would say came from her.

What was the reaction of staff to the suspension of

PZY

A number of staff were in quite a celebratory mood at
the fact that she had been suspended. There was
division, there was some staff that weren't, but there
was other staff who were very pleased.

And what was the reaction of parents?

It opened an almost revolving door in her departure to
parents coming in and speaking to me where they said
that they had tried before and they had got nowhere and
with her not being present, they felt it was appropriate
then for them to be able to come and speak to me about
their own experiences, that they had raised in the past
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'A culture of bullying and intimidation, high staff
turnover, failures in senior management, a failure in
terms of the board of governors providing adequate
support and governance ...'

And it continues, also noting that there are
outstanding incidents and complaints that haven't been
investigated.

Did these findings from this inspection come as news
to you or were these things that you were highlighting
to the inspectors?

These are things I was highlighting to the inspectors.
Thinking back to the July 2014 report, there are
obviously areas for improvement identified, but nothing
like this?

No.

Do you have any reflection on, or knowledge, of why
these issues that you became aware of weren't picked up
in that earlier inspection?

I was entirely surprised that they hadn't been picked
up, but what I got a sense of is there was a -- that
culture of bullying, where staff didn't have a sense of
autonomy to be able to speak to inspectors, the fact
that parents waited for Miss to leave before they
felt it was appropriate to come and talk about their
children. There was a fear from parents' perspective
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people were following.

If we look on to page 5, we see that the initial
investigation at paragraph 5.2 identified 14 incidents,
and I think these were all in respect of children who
were no longer at the school?

That's correct.

Eight sexual incidents detailed with no outcome, four
physical incidents detailed with no outcome and two
other incidents detailed with no outcome, described as
'threats'.

And in terms of the allegations of sexual assault or
abuse, at paragraph 5.3, these included an allegation of
rape by a fellow student, so an issue between children?
Yes.

Okay.

And then there's reference to the person who had

, who had been, by this time,

convicted.

Yes.
And if we go on to page 12, at paragraph 9.1 it says:
'During the course of the review, it became apparent
that pupil capacity levels, behavioural issues and
significant communication difficulties are a daily
challenge for staff at Donaldson's.'
When it says 'Pupil capacity issues', is that
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that we shouldn't hit children in the head, in future it
would be in a more appropriate part of their body', or
there would be a reprimand from the parent saying -- to
the parent, rather, saying how, almost, 'How dare you
complain? Your child has been unruly and therefore this
is the method of discipline that we employed in order to
stop that behaviour'.

And then you go on to refer to allegations of abuse made
against six former members of staff in more recent
times, the first being in relation to David Scott, who
was prosecuted for physical abuse of children around
2000. So that followed on the allegations made against
him in 1998; is that correct?

Yes.

And you note that he was convicted of one charge
involving kicking a child in the gym hall and from,
press reports, you understand that he was issued with

an absolute discharge?

Absolute discharge, yes.

And he was acquitted in respect of the other charges?
Yes.

And then there's reference, I think, to another former

I
Yes.
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And then you refer to another member of staff called
O
Yes.,
And you say he was suspended from duty in light of
allegations of sexual abuse of a female pupil, physical
abuse of a boy and inappropriate behaviour, such as
entering the female changing room during swimming
lessons --
Yes.
-- a police investigation was carried out, however, no
criminal proceedings were brought.
Yes.
You tell us elsewhere in your response that this came
about around about the same time as the allegations
against Mr Scott.
Yes.
So 1998, around about that time?
Yes.
And you've told us that there was going to be
an investigation by an Alan Finlayson, I think.
Sorry?
I can take you to that. We'll need to look at another
document. It's at DSD-000000034, page 73.

This is referring to Mr and i1f we look down
to (vi), it says:

132



10

L

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

12

20

21

22

23

24

25

'Mr was suspended from employment while the
police investigation was carried out. Following the
decision not to take criminal proceedings against him,
the organisation commissioned a report from
Alan Finlayson, solicitor and child law consultant. [He
was] tasked with carrying out an investigation into the
allegations. It seems that the investigation was
ongoing when Mr UL died in 1999.°
Yeah. That's correct.

So that investigation wasn't completed?

It wasn't completed, no.

Okay, and if we can go back to DSD-000000033 again,
please, and page 2. So the last paragraph before the
heading 'Restraint and Isolation', there's reference to
an employee having been convicted of indecent assault on
a l6-year old boy in January 2014. So that's the date
of his conviction.

That's correct, yes.

And this is the allegation in respect of the incident in
2009, which wasn't reported until later --

That's correct.

-= which then gave rise to, for example, Janice MacNeill
being suspended?

That's correct, yes.

And then under the next heading, you refer to restraint
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MS INNES: Thank you, my Lady.

If T can take you, please, to SGV-001033476, and
page 62, we see that this is a letter from the Donaldson
Trust dated 11 February 1987. And this is a letter
that's amongst material recovered from Scottish
Government by the Inquiry.

If we look into the first paragraph, there is
mention of the death of -- it's a Mr , who had
been at Donaldson's and allegations had
been made by somebody who had been a pupil at the school
and I think had gone elsewhere and allegations were made
at that time. And I think when the allegations were put
to Mr, he had committed suicide.

And there's then correspondence between Scottish
Government and the school in relation to the
allegations --

Yes.

-- and this letter sets out a review. It talks about
there being a very thorough investigation, they've
interviewed the principal, the Head of the Research Unit
and those members of the teaching staff and house staff
concerned with the boy's education and residence at the
school. And then they go on to provide background in
relation to the school.

So for example, at the bottom of the page, the final
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sentence says, it talks about the boy's behaviour and it
says:

'His teacher formed the view that much of his
behaviour derived from attention-seeking and described
him as a consummate actor.'

And then the letter goes on to set out various
allegations that were made.

And if we move on to page 66, there's a paragraph
beginning, 'The most significant incident ...':

'"The most significant incident was that related to,
but by no means identical to, the allegations made by
the boy immediately prior to the meeting in Harrogate.'

It says that:

'In the early part of 1986, the boy's teacher
reported to her senior teacher and to the principal that
the boy had alleged that Mr had abused him.
Both the senior teacher and the principal, as well as
another teacher, from whom the class teacher had sought
advice, are quite positive that the alleged offence at
the time was grabbing at the boy's genitals on various
occasions and there was no mention of kissing genitals
as was later alleged in Harrogate. The teacher who
originally brought the complaint to attention, feels
sure that the more serious complaint did form part of
the earlier allegation.'
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So it appears that the teachers were perhaps at odds

about the nature of the allegation.

Yes.,

But there are allegations of sexual abuse, essentially?
Yes.

And it says that they've failed to resolve these
differences. It says:

'The incident was, of course, investigated and
Mrcompletely denied any allegation of sexual
abuse and there was no corroboration. At the time there
was no evidence of involvement of any other boy ...'

And then towards the end of this paragraph, it says:

'Despite the investigation producing no firm
evidence against Mr [l be vas given a severe
warning about his comportment and it was pointed out to
him that what he might regard as acceptable of somewhat
boisterous behaviour could be interpreted as something
much more serious. He was told that his behaviour must
be beyond reproach and he must at all times be seen to
be whiter than white.'

So that appears to have been the school's conclusion
in relation to that particular incident --

Yes.
-- that there was a warning but it was found that there
was no corroboration to support the boy's allegation.
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Donaldson's, it might be a niggle, you can't gquite put
your finger on, still to record it, make sure that you
put it in writing. It may never come to anything, but
it may, and the fact that it's been recorded is there

then for reference.

LADY SMITH: And address it with the member of staff at

their regular appraisals.

At their appraisals, yes.

LADY SMITH: Thank you.

MS INNES: Now, moving on to another issue which you

highlighted in your Part B response, one of the
convictions that you refer to is that of .
Yes.

And if we could look, please, at CIS-000010345.

So this is a timeline from 2002 in relation to
allegations which were made by pupils at the school
against .

Yes.
And we can see on 8 January 2002:

'After a discussion with the principal and other
staff members, it was impressed on the girl that what
she was alleging was wrong and that as she was 16, she
had direct redress through the police. She insisted
that she didn't want to take the matter forward and was
adamant that she wanted her confidentiality protected.
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She said that no other party should be informed.'

It says:

'"We considered reporting the allegation to child
protection services, but a decision to respect the
child's rights to confidentiality was made on the basis
of the definition of a child in the Lothian Child
Protection Guidelines, which refers to children under
the age of 16.'

They had also considered about whether she was
a looked-after child. They say that they offered her
support and they considered, it says, after extensive
deliberation, it was considered inappropriate to break
her confidentiality.

Yes.
And if we scroll down to the bottom of the page, we see

the actions were taken included increased supervision of

, raising awareness of potential bullying

or controlling behaviour by him, the extension of child
protection training in the college, and, over the page,
the Head of Care and principal met and agreed to monitor
his behaviour.

And then we know, as the timeline goes on, that
further allegations were made against him?
Yes.
And was the decision not to refer this further, was that
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have continued to take a position of not wishing to give
a statement to the police but you would have discharged
your responsibilities to the school and wider community
by reporting it.'

And then she says:

"By not reporting it, I am concerned that you
continued to place not only the community of Donaldson's
in jeopardy but also the community in which the young
man accused resides. I am also surprised on this issue
that you did not seek to consult directly with ELRIS or
the Child Protection Coordinator over this matter ...'

So that might be at the local authority, the Child
Protection Coordinator.

Yes.

'... and the decision you are proposing to make.'
And then she goes on, if we go to page 3, in her

conclusion, she says:

'The decision-making was seriously flawed.
Decisions were being left in the hands of wvulnerable
young people rather than adults in loco parentis taking
some control of the situation. There is evidence that
while increased monitoring of was put in place,
there appears to have been little evaluation of the
information coming through, which indicates frequency
and pattern to his bullying. There has been
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an over-reliance on incidents being seen as isolated and

circumstantial. As a consequence, there has been

a failure to protect children and young people to the

extent that you wish to achieve in your action plan.'
So this again refers to the need to take a holistic

view and see if there are any patterns?

Yes.

Okay.

If I can just say something else. I think there was

a responsibility from the organisation to

also, in helping him to understand the nature of the

behaviours that he was displaying and if that had been

discharged, it may have prevented any further acts on

his part. Seeing that the curriculum in relation to

sexual -- sex education, understanding

inappropriate/appropriate touch, that I would have seen

as an action that the school should have taken at the

very early stages, if they had seen Mrbehaving

in any way that was inappropriate.

And then if we could look, please, at CIS-000010464, I

think we see that this is a letter from the Care

Commission to the Education Department dated

3 December 2003 and this follows up on the same

incident. And if we go on to page 2, there's reference

to the actions that the school took, follow-up
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inspections, and under the conclusion it says:

'The principal, through her letter of 15 May 2002,
and subsequent contacts has demonstrated that the child
protection practices in the school have been reviewed
and improved. The Care Commission officer is of the
view that in this establishment it is unlikely that such
a poor judgment would be made again.'

And that was the report that then went forward,

I think, to the Education Minister?

Yes.

If we could go back, please, to your Part B response, so
DSD-000000033. And we can see, at the bottom of that
page, reference to . If we go to the top
of the next page, page 3, we can see that you're also
aware of another former pupil, Graham Duff, having been
convicted of a sexual offence against a child which
occurred at her home. I think that was information that
came from the Inguiry --

Yes.

-- and you've not been able to find any other paperwork
in relation to that?

No, that's correct.

And then you refer, going down the page, to other
allegations that were made in the context of the ELRIS
report and the issues that we've seen in the Gold Group
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And again, what's the basis of that assessment?
Again, particularly around the late 1990s and the 2014

preliminary notice.

Okay, so there were reports of abuse being made -- or
perhaps -- and they were not being dealt with
appropriately?

Or they weren't dealt with appropriately and what seemed

to be a typical pattern is they were very much dealt
with in-house and not reported externally through the

CP1 procedure, as they should have been.

LADY SMITH: When you referred there to the preliminary

A.

notice in 2014, that's the Section 66 Notice you were
talking about in November 20147

Yes. Yes, yes.

LADY SMITH: Thank you.

MS INNES: And then you're asked to explain, you know, why

there were these failures and I think, if we go on to
the next page, you say that there was a lack of clear
guidance by way of child protection policy, and we've
talked about some of these issues, particularly, for
example, the issue. But you say in
relation to peer abuse:

'"There seems to have been a reluctance to elevate
any potential concerns as contact between young people
was seen as experimenting.'
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appropriate, and children were let down and children
were abused.

So in order for us to have put in place what we have
put in place now is a suite of safeguarding and child
protection -- a framework, it's wvery much been informed
by what we have learned about ourselves from the
Inguiry. So I would thank the Ingquiry for that.

MS INNES: Thank you very much.

I've got no more gquestions for you, Laura.

LADY SMITH: Laura, let me add my thanks and you'll be glad
to hear I've got no more questions for you. I think we
have asked you quite enocugh. I'm really grateful to you
for bearing with us as you have done today and doing
your best to answer everything we've asked you so
thoughtfully and in a reflective way where appropriate.
Thank you for that.

A. Thank you.

LADY SMITH: Do feel free to go and go back to your other
life.

A. Thank you.

LADY SMITH: Thank you.

(The witness withdrew)

LADY SMITH: Now, there are some names I want to mention of
people who are not to be identified as referred to in
our evidence outside this room. A Mr
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I'm relying on my solicitors' team to correct me if I've
forgotten anybody.

ms 1nNEs: I think [EREEGGGGE

LADY SMITH: Yes, [dzkd as well, yes, he
should have been on that list.

Is that everybody? I think that's everything.

MS INNES: Yes.

LADY SMITH: So until tomorrow, Ms Innes, yes?

MS INNES: Yes, so tomorrow we have two witnesses relevant
to Donaldson's in the morning and then, in the
afternoon, we have evidence from a body within the Royal
College of Psychiatrists who provide peer review in
respect of children and adolescent mental health units,
inpatient units.

LADY SMITH: Thank you very much.

I will rise now until 10 o'clock tomorrow morning.

(3.55 pm)

(The Inquiry adjourned until 10.00 am on 24 September 2025)
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